### **TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD**

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2018-1**

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 182-21, ALSO KNOWN AS "SCHEDULE II: SPEED LIMITS" OF THE <u>CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD</u> TO ESTABLISH NEW SPEED LIMITS ON IRON BRIDGE ROAD

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has requested an investigation of the appropriate speed limit for Iron Bridge Road, which lies between the Chesterfield Township/Hamilton Township boundary line, and Crosswicks-Ellisdale Road; and

**WHEREAS**, Iron Bridge Road is a Township roadway and it is therefore permissible for Chesterfield Township to establish an appropriate speed limit in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-8; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, based on their investigation, Burlington County traffic study conducted in November 2017, presence of residential properties and the narrow roadway, recommends a reasonable speed limit of 35miles per hour for this section of Iron Bridge Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Township

Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington and State of New

Jersey that Section 182-21 be and the same is hereby amended to recognize the

speed limit on Iron Bridge Road as follows:

NAME OF STREET	SPEED LIMIT (MPH)	LOCATION
Iron Bridge Road	35	Chesterfield/Hamilton Township boundary line and Crosswicks- Ellisdale Road

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED** that this Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law and upon filing of this Ordinance, as well as the Engineer's certification and the Engineer's cover letter of

December 1, 2017 to the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-8(b).

## REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

- A. <u>Repealer.</u> Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- B. <u>Severability.</u> In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- C. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.

## **CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE**

Introduced: January 25, 2018

Adopted:

<b>i</b>													
					RI	ECORD	OF VOTE						
INTRODUCTION						ADOPTION							
TWP COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	ORD	SEC	TWP COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	ORD	SEC
S Davis	Х					Х	S Davis	Х					
A Katz	Х				Х		A Katz	Х				Х	
D Koetas-Dale	Х						D Koetas-Dale	Х					Х
J Liedtka				Х			J Liedtka	Х					
R Romeu	Х						R Romeu	Х					
X – Indicates Vote NV – Not Voting AB – Absent ORD – Motion SEC - Seconded													